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Derick de Beer

From: Shannon S. Van Vuuren
Sent: 01 November 2019 17:25
To: Mzwanele Manyi
Cc: mzwanele@mweb.co.za; Andre J. Lamprecht; Lerato L. Buthelezi; Boipelo B. Ratshikana; 

Ouma Thagane
Subject: RE: PRIORITY // MANYI // Appearance before the Commission

Hello Mr Manyi 
 
I confirm our conversation a few minutes ago. 
 
Thank you for confirming that you will attend at the Commission on Wednesday, 6 November 2019, in order to testify 
before the Chairperson, Deputy Chief Justice Zondo.  
 
Ouma will be in contact with you on Monday morning in order to arrange your flights and travel logistics here in JHB. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Shannon Van Vuuren 
Legal Advisor: Operations & Investigative Support 
COMMISSION OF INQUIRY INTO STATE CAPTURE  
Hillside House, 17 Empire Road, Parktown,  
Johannesburg, 2193|Gauteng| South Africa|  
Email: shannonv@commissionsc.org.za  |  lwww.sastatecapture.org.za 
  

 
 

From: Shannon S. Van Vuuren  
Sent: Friday, 01 November 2019 15:11 
To: 'Mzwanele Manyi' <mzwamanyi@gmail.com> 
Cc: mzwanele@mweb.co.za; Andre J. Lamprecht <andrel@commissionsc.org.za>; Lerato L. Buthelezi 
<LeratoB@commissionsc.org.za>; Boipelo B. Ratshikana <BoipeloR@commissionsc.org.za> 
Subject: PRIORITY // MANYI // Appearance before the Commission 
 
Dear Mr Manyi 
 
Please find the following communication from the Commission for your urgent attention: 
  

“1. Your email of 31 October 2019 refers. 
  

2. In your email, you indicate that it would be of concern both to you and to the Commission if there is 
information that somehow contradicts what you have previously stated to the Commission about your transfer 
as Director-General of the Department of Labour to the Government Communication and Information Service 
(GCIS). 
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3. In the on-going investigations of the Commission, you were asked whether you had appealed against former 

Minister Mdladlana’s decision (contained in a letter dated 29 October 2010) to terminate your appointment as 
Director-General of the Department of Labour. 

  
4. You responded on the basis that you had never received former Minister Mdladlana’s letter dated 29 October 

2010 and therefore no issue of an appeal arose. 
  

5. The Commission has received an affidavit deposed to by former Minister Oliphant in which she says that after 
she was appointed as Minister of Labour, you phoned her and indicated that you intended to appeal the 
decision to dismiss you or to take the Department of Labour to court over your dismissal. She says that there 
was a further meeting between the two of you at which you again indicated to her that you wanted to take the 
Department of Labour to court over Minister Mdladlana’s decision to dismiss you.  A copy of that affidavit is 
attached to this email. 

  
6. Ms Oliphant’s email directly contradicts your response to the Commission that you had no knowledge of 

Minister Mdladlana’s decision to terminate your appointment as Director-General of the Department of Labour. 
  

7. As you have confirmed in your email, it is in the interests of the discharge of the Commission’s mandate that a 
contradiction of this nature be probed further. 

  
8. In the light of this, a summons has been issued for you to attend to give evidence before the Commission on 

Wednesday, 6 November 2019. It will be served at both your 4 Riet Avenue, Woodmead and 10 Brooke Street, 
Claremont residences. A copy of the summonses that is being served at your Cape Town residence is attached.  
 
If the Woodmead and Claremont addresses are not suitable addresses for the service of the summons, please 
indicate what address will be suitable.  

  
9. As you will see from the attached summons, the venue for the hearings next week has changed. The 

Commission will be sitting at the City of Johannesburg Council Chamber, 158 Civic Boulevard, Braamfontein. 
  

10. As the summons sets out, you will be questioned at the hearing about: 
  

a. matters relating to the period of your tenure as Director-General in the Department of Labour and in 
Government Communications and Information System; and 

b. any other matters arising, which are within the Commission’s mandate to investigate allegations of 
state capture, corruption and fraud in the public sector.” 

 
Kindly acknowledge receipt hereof. 
  
Yours sincerely, 
Shannon Van Vuuren 
Legal Advisor: Operations & Investigative Support 
COMMISSION OF INQUIRY INTO STATE CAPTURE  
Hillside House, 17 Empire Road, Parktown,  
Johannesburg, 2193|Gauteng| South Africa|  
Email: shannonv@commissionsc.org.za  |  lwww.sastatecapture.org.za 
  

NN2-MM-134



3

 
 
From: Mzwanele Manyi [mailto:mzwamanyi@gmail.com]  
Sent: Thursday, 31 October 2019 19:47 
To: Lerato L. Buthelezi <LeratoB@commissionsc.org.za> 
Cc: mzwanele@mweb.co.za; Boipelo B. Ratshikana <BoipeloR@commissionsc.org.za>; Shannon S. Van Vuuren 
<ShannonV@commissionsc.org.za> 
Subject: Re: Appearance before the Commission 
 
Dear Lerato 
If you could please bring to the attention of Ms Shabalala, my response here-under to the invitation sent to me, 
to appear before the Commission. 
 
The letter inviting me to present myself at the Commission is very clear that the issues to be probed relate 
essentially to two matters, namely 
(a) the withdrawal of dismissal by former Minister Oliphant and  
(b) my transfer to GCIS. (This matter has been extensively discussed in my more than one testimonies that the 
Commission has in its possession) 
 
My concerns are as follows 
1. By all counts,this is a pure, Human Resources/Labour Relations/CCMA matter. 
2. I can's see how it relates to the brief of State Capture Commission to the extent that I am affected, because on 
both matters I was not holding the power. 
3. The people who were exercising their powers, rightly or wrongly are the former Ministers. 
     (a) Former Minister Mdladlana suspended me. 
     (b) Former Minister Mdladlana purported to have dismissed me (notwithstanding that he didn't even have 
the authority to do so). 
     (c) You have brought information that former Minister Oliphant rescinded the dismissal. 
     (d) The late Minister Chabane appointed me at GCIS on a transfer basis and you have a letter in that regard. 
     (e) I submitted a Cabinet Statement (Public Document) were my transfer was discussed. 
It would appear to me that the former Ministers and Cabinet who were wielding power over me, are the best 
people/institution to answer all related questions on this matter. 
I do not have information about what their thought processes were to arrive at all these decisions which they 
made over me. 
I think it is unfair to me and to the Commission that I should take the stand to simply say I do not know. 
4. What would have been of concern to both me and the Commission in my humble view, is if the new 
information somehow contradicts what I had already stated under oath, namely, that I was transferred. If 
anything, your own investigation that has brought up former Minister Oliphant's name, actually confirm that 
Minister Chabane departed from a legimate platform to effect my transfer. 
If there are specific questions that I need to answer, I am happy to do so through another affidavit, like I did, on 
the GCIS matter,( over and above my reply affidavit.) 
Beyond creating a spectator value on the stand, I do not see either substantive or monetary value in me 
commuting all the way from Cape Town to Park Town to simply plead ignorance because as I said, I was the 
subject of the decisions by former Ministers. 
For reasons explained in this letter I am respectfully unable to accede to your invitation. 
 I however remain committed to assisting and co-operating with the Commission on matters I have personal 
information on.  
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Kind Regards  
 
Mzwanele Manyi 
 
 
On Fri, 25 Oct 2019 at 15:46, Lerato L. Buthelezi <LeratoB@commissionsc.org.za> wrote: 

Dear Mr Manyi 

  

Please find attached correspondence for your attention. 

  

  

Kind regards 

  

Lerato Buthelezi 

  

COMMISSION OF INQUIRY INTO STATE CAPTURE Hillside House, 3rd Floor, 17 Empire Road, 
Parktown, Johannesburg, 2193, Gauteng South Africa, 

email: leratob@commisionsc.org.za, www.sastatecapture.org.za 

  

Cell: 0607739825 
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